

No. 25-487

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

LYNETTE HATHON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

V.

MICHIGAN

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

Ann M. Sherman  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
ShermanA@michigan.gov  
(517) 335-7628

Matthew Hodges  
Assistant Attorney General  
Revenue and Tax Division

Attorneys for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Related Cases .....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ....	2
Introduction .....	7
Statement of the Case .....	8
A. Michigan's tax-foreclosure system and legislative reform .....	8
B. Proceedings below.....	9
C. The Michigan Supreme Court's decisions ...	10
1. The merits opinion .....	10
2. Proceedings on remand and the March 20, 2025 Order. ....	11
3. Denial of reconsideration .....	12
D. Current posture .....	12
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	13
I. The decision below rests on independent state-law grounds, resolves no constitutional issue, and leaves Petitioners' federal claims unripe. ....	13

II. No circuit split exists regarding direct Fifth Amendment action where a State is a party and state law provides a compensation mechanism.....	18
III. Petitioners seek to constitutionalize a policy disagreement over state tax-collection remedies. ....	19
Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	16
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) .....	20, 22
<i>Blank v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 530 (Mich 2000) .....	17
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	14
<i>Cunningham v. Macon &amp; Brunswick R.R. Co.</i> , 109 U.S. 446 (1883) .....	24
<i>DeVillier v. Texas</i> , 601 U.S. 285 (2024) .....	15, 16, 20
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911) .....	24
<i>Fulton v. Fulton County Board of Commissioners</i> , 148 F.4th 1224 (11th Cir. 2025) .....	18
<i>Hathon v. State</i> , 990 N.W.2d 876 (2023) .....	10
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	23
<i>In re Muskegon Cnty. Treasurer for Foreclosure</i> , 20 N.W.3d 337 (Mich. Ct. App. 2023) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006) .....	21

<i>Knick v. Township of Scott,</i> 588 U.S. 435 (2019) .....	16
<i>Levin v. Com. Energy, Inc.,</i> 560 U.S. 413 (2010) .....	23
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons,</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	16
<i>Michigan v. Long,</i> 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	14, 15
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	21
<i>Nelson v. City of New York,</i> 352 U.S. 103 (1956) .....	22
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County,</i> 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020) .....	8, 23
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	23
<i>Schafer v. Kent County,</i> 515 Mich. 1 (2024) .....	9, 10, 18
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County,</i> 598 U.S. 631 (2023) .....	22
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank,</i> 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	16

## Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78 .....	ii
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78l .....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78l(1) .....	3

Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t ....	3, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t(11).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t(12).....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t(12)(a) .....	5, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t(12)(b) .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t(12)(b)(i).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t(12)(b)(ii).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t(12)(b)(iii).....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t(6).....	13
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t(9).....	3, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 8.5 .....	17

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	2
